Docusign Envelope ID: 732E0AF1-299F-46B0-A849-0CF261B2C8F8

COUNTY OF TULARE
SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FORM
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018

AMENDMENT TO
TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 31359

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Tulare County Agreement Number 31359 (the “Agreement”) is en-
tered into by and between the COUNTY OF TULARE (“COUNTY”) and SYLMAR HEALTH & REHABILITATION
CENTER, INC., (“CONTRACTOR”) as of Mﬁ@% with reference to the following:

A. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement on July 1, 2023, for the provision of a skilled
nursing facility providing stabilization and long-term care for consumers of Tulare County who are severely

and persistently mentally ill.

B. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now wish to amend the Agreement in order to replace and supersede Exhib-
it B-1, Rate Schedule.

ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:
1. This Amendment becomes effective retroactive from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025.

2. The attached Exhibit B-1, Rate Schedule, hereby replaces and supersedes Exhibit B-1 of the original
Agreement.

3. Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

"
"
/]
"
/1
11/
/1]
/1]

Page 1 of 2

TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO,_ O/ 259- A



Docusign Envelope ID: 732E0AF1-299F-46B0-A849-0CF261B2C8F8

COUNTY OF TULARE
SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FORM
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018

AMENDMENT TO
TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 31359

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their authorized
signatures below.

SYLMAR HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER,
INC

8 9 2024 DocuSigned by:
Date /9/ BerMw (Weiss

—=TSTIREDTEIIT

. Martin weiss
Print Name

Title PRESIDEENT/CEO

e 8/3/2024 By mmm (s

3TADD751 DOARAAD.

. Menachem Weiss
Print Name

Dat

Title Secretary

[Pursuant to Corporations Code section 313, County policy requires that contracts with a Corporation be signed by both (1) the
chairman of the Board of Directors, the president or any vice-president (or another officer having general, operational responsibili-
ties), and (2) the secretary, any assistant secretary, the chief financial officer, or any assistant treasurer (or another officer having
recordkeeping or financial responsibilities) unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution of the corporation’s
Board of Directors authorizing the execution of the contract. Similarly, pursuant to California Corporations Code section 17703.01,
County policy requires that contracts with a Limited Liability Company be signed by at least two managers, unless the contract is
accompanied by a certified copy of the articles of organization stating that the LLC is managed by only one manager.]

COUNTY OF TULARE

Yy

Date C]/IO /ZOZL/ BYM“‘"‘“

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT
County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors of the County of Tulare

By J Cr~——
Deputy Clerk

Approved as to Form:
County Counsel

BVMWFW

7

Deputy 8/21/24

Matter # 2024958

Page 2 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 732E0AF1-299F-46B0-A849-0CF261B2C8F8

EXHIBIT B-1
RATE SCHEDULE

SYLMAR HEALTH & REHABILITATION, INC.

FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024 & 2024/2025

COMPENSATION

A. Tulare County Health and Human Services, Mental Health Branch (COUNTY) agrees to
compensate Golden State Center, Inc., dba, Sylmar Health & Rehabilitation Center, Inc.
(CONTRACTOR) based on the level of care authorized for each day that each authorized

County client is in CONTRACTOR’S facility as follows:

FY2023/24
Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) Program and Patch Per Diem
Rates
Standard IMD Program $225.31
Basic IMD/Special Treatment Program (STP) $225.31
Patch -
Augmented Program $265.00
Basic IMD/STP $225.31
Patch $39.69
Subacute Program $315.00
Basic IMD/STP $225.31
Patch $89.69
Additional Per Diem Patch Rates (All Programs)
1:1 Level of Care $100.00
Bed Hold Rate Reduction -$8.35
FY2024/25
Institution for Mental Disease (IMD) Program and Patch Per Diem
Rates
Standard IMD Program $243.31
Augmented Program $286.00
Subacute Program $336.00

Additional Per Diem Patch Rates (All Programs)

1:1 Level of Care

$100.00

Bed Hold Rate

$234.96

Page 1 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 732E0AF 1-299F-46B0-A849-0CF261B2C8F8

FEES

CONTRACTOR, with input from various sources, including the State and County, will
determine the cost of services, and will use this information to formulate the daily rate cost.
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR mutually agree to follow all established regulations regarding
this funding. In the event should the State rate be different Tulare County will honor that rate and
supersede rates published in B-1.

Page 2 of 2



